

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON UNAUDITED STANDALONE INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS**

To,

**The Board of Directors of SHIVALIK BIMETAL CONTROLS LIMITED**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial results of **SHIVALIK BIMETAL CONTROLS LIMITED** ('the Company') for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the regulations"), as amended.
2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ('Ind AS 34') prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of 'the statement' in accordance with the standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain



moderate assurance as to whether 'the statement' is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results, prepared in accordance with the aforesaid Indian Accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

*For and On Behalf Of;*  
**ARORA GUPTA & Co.**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 021313C



A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Amit Arora" with a horizontal line underneath.

**AMIT ARORA**

Partner

Membership No.: 514828

UDIN: 23514828BGQABJ2744

Place: New Delhi

Date: 31/07/2023

**SHIVALIK BIMETAL CONTROLS LIMITED**

Regd. Office: 16-18, New Electronics Complex  
Chambaghat, District Solan (Himachal Pradesh)-173213  
CIN : L27101HP1984PLC005862

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2023

(₹ in lakhs, except EPS)

S No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30.06.2023	31.03.2023	30.06.2022	31.03.2023
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1.	Revenue from Operations	11,306.91	11,013.41	9,769.34	42,023.01
2.	Other Income	134.36	161.55	224.22	792.82
3.	<b>Total Income (1+2)</b>	<b>11,441.27</b>	<b>11,174.96</b>	<b>9,993.56</b>	<b>42,815.83</b>
4.	<b>Expenses</b>				
a)	Cost of materials consumed	5,307.91	4,869.60	5,930.53	22,405.94
b)	Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-
c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress	368.20	508.33	(1,059.81)	(1,807.16)
d)	Employees benefit expense	886.53	1,011.91	678.15	3,395.15
e)	Finance costs	112.75	158.96	152.27	664.40
f)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	243.52	223.85	195.10	847.20
g)	Other expenses	1,845.14	1,921.61	1,795.74	7,551.61
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>8,764.05</b>	<b>8,694.26</b>	<b>7,691.98</b>	<b>33,057.14</b>
5.	<b>Profit from Operations before Exceptional Items and tax (3-4)</b>	<b>2,677.22</b>	<b>2,480.70</b>	<b>2,301.58</b>	<b>9,758.69</b>
6.	Exceptional Items- (Income)/Expense	-	-	-	-
7.	<b>Profit before Tax ( 5-6)</b>	<b>2,677.22</b>	<b>2,480.70</b>	<b>2,301.58</b>	<b>9,758.69</b>
8.	Tax expense				-
a)	Current Tax	656.25	550.20	590.00	2,401.05
b)	Deferred Tax	(2.08)	40.81	0.14	54.96
	Total Tax Expenses	654.17	591.01	590.14	2,456.01
9.	<b>Net Profit for the Period (7-8)</b>	<b>2,023.05</b>	<b>1,889.69</b>	<b>1,711.44</b>	<b>7,302.68</b>
10.	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>				
a) i)	Items that will not be reclassified to Profit & loss	-	(0.91)	-	(53.74)
ii)	Income Tax related to the above	-	0.23	-	13.53
b) i)	Items that will be reclassified to Profit & loss	-	-	-	-
ii)	Income Tax related to the above	-	-	-	-
	Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period [a(i+ii)+b(i+ii)]	-	(0.68)	-	(40.21)
11.	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (9+10)</b>	<b>2,023.05</b>	<b>1,889.01</b>	<b>1,711.44</b>	<b>7,262.47</b>
12.	<b>Paid-up equity share capital</b> (Face Value of the Share ₹ 2/- Each)	1,152.08	1,152.08	768.06	1,152.08
13.	Other Equity	-	-	-	24,348.80
14.	<b>Earnings Per Share ( Face Value of the share ₹ 2/ each)</b>				
a)	Basic	3.51	3.28	2.97*	12.61
b)	Diluted	3.51	3.28	2.97*	12.61

\* After considering allotment of Bonus Shares ( refer note no 3).

**NOTES:**

- The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meeting(s) held on 31st July,2023. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out the limited review of the Standalone financial results and have expressed an unmodified report thereon.
- These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as specified in Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time.
- The Company had issued and allotted 1,92,01,400 equity shares to the eligible holders of equity shares, as Bonus equity shares by capitalizing reserves, on 15th October, 2022. The Earnings per share figures for the quarter ended 30th June, 2022 have been restated to give effect to the allotment of the bonus shares, as required by Ind AS-33.
- The figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and published year-to-date figures up to the end of 3rd quarter of the relevant financial year.
- As the Company's activities involve predominantly one business segment i.e., Process and Product Engineering, which are considered to be a single primary business segment, therefore the disclosure requirement of Ind AS-108, operating segments is not applicable.
- The figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/rearranged, wherever necessary to conform to the current period's classification.

Place: New Delhi

Date: 31.07.2023

For and on Behalf of Board of Directors



(N. S. Ghumman)  
Managing Director  
DIN : 00002052

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL RESULTS**

To,

**The Board of Directors of SHIVALIK BIMETAL CONTROLS LIMITED**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **SHIVALIK BIMETAL CONTROLS LIMITED** ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of Joint Venture stated in paragraph no 4 (the Parent, Subsidiaries and Joint Venture together referred to as the "Group") for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on 'the Statement' based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of 'the Statement' in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether 'the Statement' is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.  
We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The statement includes the result of following entities;

S.No	Name of Entity	Relationship
1	Shivalik Bimetal Controls Limited	Parent Company
2	Innovative Clad Solutions Private Limited	Joint Venture
3	Shivalik Engineered Products Private Limited (Formerly known as Checon Shivalik Contact Solutions Private Limited)	Wholly Owned Subsidiary
4	Shivalik Bimetal Engineers Private Limited	Wholly Owned Subsidiary



5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the interim financial results of the joint venture (mentioned at S No. 2 in the table at Paragraph No 4 above) included in the statement, whose share of net profit (including other comprehensive income) is Rs 57.23 Lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2023.

The financial statements of the joint venture have been reviewed by other auditor whose report have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this joint venture, is based solely on the report of other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our Conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the aforesaid matter.

*For and On Behalf Of;*  
**ARORA GUPTA & Co.**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No.: 021313C



A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Amit Arora".

Place: New Delhi  
Date: 31/07/2023

**AMIT ARORA**  
Partner  
Membership No.: 514828  
UDIN: 23514828BGQABK6995

**SHIVALIK BIMETAL CONTROLS LIMITED**

Regd. Office: 16-18, New Electronics Complex  
Chambaghat, District Solan (Himachal Pradesh)-173213  
CIN : L27101HP1984PLC005862

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2023

(₹ in lakhs, except EPS)

S No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended
		30.06.2023	31.03.2023	30.06.2022	31.03.2023
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1.	Revenue from Operations	12,719.11	12,359.74	11,078.15	47,037.21
2.	Other Income	142.77	172.16	537.75	992.34
3.	<b>Total Income (1+2)</b>	<b>12,861.88</b>	<b>12,531.90</b>	<b>11,615.90</b>	<b>48,029.55</b>
4.	<b>Expenses</b>				
a)	Cost of materials consumed	6,447.13	5,843.21	6,947.31	26,262.32
b)	Purchase of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-
c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress	334.08	612.06	(1,049.76)	(1,746.37)
d)	Employees benefit expense	1,005.31	1,128.91	775.73	3,810.10
e)	Finance costs	129.72	164.63	161.17	704.19
f)	Depreciation and amortisation expense	293.59	276.37	246.83	1,054.74
g)	Other expenses	1,917.49	1,989.37	1,862.98	7,816.39
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>10,127.32</b>	<b>10,014.55</b>	<b>8,944.26</b>	<b>37,901.37</b>
5.	<b>Profit before share of profit from Joint Venture, exceptional Items and tax (3-4)</b>	<b>2,734.56</b>	<b>2,517.35</b>	<b>2,671.64</b>	<b>10,128.18</b>
6.	<b>Share of profit in joint venture</b>	<b>57.23</b>	<b>50.45</b>	<b>80.08</b>	<b>102.64</b>
7.	<b>Profit before exceptional items and tax (5+6)</b>	<b>2,791.79</b>	<b>2,567.80</b>	<b>2,751.72</b>	<b>10,230.82</b>
8.	Exceptional Items- (Income)/Expense	-	-	-	-
9.	<b>Profit before Tax (7-8)</b>	<b>2,791.79</b>	<b>2,567.80</b>	<b>2,751.72</b>	<b>10,230.82</b>
10.	Tax expense				
a)	Current Tax	677.65	568.74	622.40	2,490.68
b)	Deferred Tax	(14.00)	(151.57)	(39.36)	(170.19)
	Total Tax Expenses	663.65	417.17	583.04	2,320.49
11.	<b>Net Profit for the Period (9-10)</b>	<b>2,128.14</b>	<b>2,150.63</b>	<b>2,168.68</b>	<b>7,910.33</b>
12.	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>				
a) i)	Items that will not be reclassified to Profit & loss	-	(0.96)	-	(53.79)
ii)	Income Tax related to the above	-	0.24	-	13.54
b) i)	Items that will be reclassified to Profit & loss	-	-	-	-
ii)	Income Tax related to the above	-	-	-	-
	Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period [a(i+ii)+b(i+ii)]	-	(0.72)	-	(40.25)
13.	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (11+12)</b>	<b>2,128.14</b>	<b>2,149.91</b>	<b>2,168.68</b>	<b>7,870.08</b>
14.	<b>Paid-up equity share capital</b> (Face Value of the Share ₹ 2/- Each)	<b>1,152.08</b>	<b>1,152.08</b>	<b>768.06</b>	<b>1,152.08</b>
15.	<b>Other Equity</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>25,397.76</b>
16.	<b>Earnings Per Share ( Face Value of the share ₹ 2/ each)</b>				
a)	Basic	3.69	3.73	3.76*	13.66
b)	Diluted	3.69	3.73	3.76*	13.66

\* After considering allotment of Bonus Shares ( refer note no 3).

**NOTES:**

- The above Consolidated financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meeting(s) held on 31st July, 2023. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out the limited review of above results and have expressed an unmodified report thereon.
- These financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as prescribed in Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time.
- The company had issued and allotted 1,92,01,400 equity shares to the eligible holders of equity shares, as Bonus equity shares by capitalizing reserves, on 15th October, 2022. The Earnings per share figures for the quarter ended 30th June 2022 have been restated to give effect to the allotment of the bonus shares, as required by Ind AS-33.
- The Net Profit for the quarter ended June 2022 and year ended March 2023 includes aggregate amount of Rs 512.44 lakhs comprised of Rs 329.16 lakhs as valuation gains on acquiring stake in SEPPL & SBEPL included under the head "Other Income" and Rs. 183.28 Lakhs on account of creation of deferred tax liability in accordance with "Ind AS 103-Business Combination".
- The figures for the quarter ended 31st March, 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and published year-to-date figures up to the end of 3rd quarter of the relevant financial year.
- As the Group's activities involve predominantly one business segment i.e., Process and Product Engineering, which are considered to be a single primary business segment, therefore the disclosure requirement of Ind AS-108, operating segments is not applicable.
- The figures for the previous periods have been regrouped/rearranged, wherever necessary to conform to the current period's classification.

Place: New Delhi  
Date: 31.07.2023



For and on behalf of Board of Directors

(N. S. Ghumman)  
Managing Director  
DIN : 00002052